within nine months after the effective date of your Franchise Agreement (or within the required 
opening date for a subsequent Franchised Restaurant if you have signed an Area Development 
Agreement) and we have not granted you an extension, you will be required to pay us the Minimum 
Royalty Fee of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500) per month plus seven percent (7%) 
of your Gross Sales (if any).  The Minimum Royalty Fee will be charged monthly for each month 
until your Franchised Restaurant opens in compliance with our standards and will be pro-rated for 
partial months. We also have the right to terminate your Franchise Agreement if your Franchised